military, industrial, financial, economic or other nature,
whether or not sui generis with any of the foregoing,
resulting in a material adverse change in, or which might
be expected to result in a material adverse change in,
political, economic or stock market conditions; or

(e) the imposition of any moratorium, suspension or material
restriction on trading in securities generally on the
Stock Exchange occurring due to exceptional financial
circumstances or otherwise; or

– 5 –

(f) a change or development involving a prospective change
in taxation in Hong Kong or the People’s Republic
of China or the implementation of exchange controls
which shall or might materially and adversely affect the
Group or its present or prospective shareholders in their
capacity as such; or

(g) any change or deterioration in the conditions of local,
national or international securities markets.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately
after completion of the Placing is and will be as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediate after
completion of the Placing

assuming all Placing
Shares are fully placed

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Zhang Hai (Note 1) 25,614,000 2.96 25,614,000 2.47
Infinite Apex International

Corporation (Note 1) 78,859,945 9.12 78,859,945 7.60
Shi Zhu (Note 2) 4,890,000 0.57 4,890,000 0.47
Placees — — 172,940,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 755,425,773 87.35 755,425,773 72.79

Total 864,789,718 100.00 1,037,729,718 100.00

Note:

1. Infinite Apex International Corporation is majority owned by Mr. Zhang Hai

2. Director of the Company

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF THE
PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment company listed under Chapter 21 of the Listing Rules and its
purpose is to achieve short to long-term capital appreciation as well as income from interest
and dividend by investing principally in listed and unlisted securities.

– 6 –

The Directors consider that the Placing represents a good opportunity to broaden the
shareholders base and capital base of the Company and to raise capital for the Group’s